Contractor shall also ensure that existing case managers hired prior to November 1, 2024, 
complete the required Case Manager (CM) Certification before July 1, 2025.  All case managers 
serving the LTSS populations will be required to complete the CM Refresher, which is a subset 
of the CM Certification, on an annual basis within three-hundred sixty-five (365) days since the 
most recent completion date of the initial or refresher curriculum.    

Additionally, the Contractor will be required to administer employer-provided case manager 
trainings for designated training topics. The Contractor must provide and document staff